

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

TEAM SCHIERL COMPANIES and
HEARTLAND FARMS, INC., on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASPIRUS, INC. and ASPIRUS NETWORK,
INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00580-jdp

Honorable James D. Peterson

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Exclusive Dealing, Tying, and Price-Fixing Allegations Do Not State a Claim Under Section 1 of the Sherman Act.....	5
A. Plaintiffs Lack Antitrust Standing to Pursue, and Have Failed to Plead, an Actionable Exclusive Dealing Claim.....	5
1. Plaintiffs’ Allegation That They Are Direct Purchasers Does Not Solve Their Dispositive Antitrust Standing Problem.....	5
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Any Exclusive Dealing Agreement Between Aspirus and Health Care Providers.....	8
3. There Are No Well-Pleaded Facts Plausibly Establishing ANI’s Provider Agreements Amount to Exclusive Contracts That Substantially Foreclosed Competition.	9
a. Plaintiffs’ Concessions Make Clear That They Have Failed Plausibly to Allege Actionable Exclusivity.	9
b. There Is No Support for the Legal Conclusion that ANI’s Conduct Substantially Foreclosed Competition in any Relevant Market.....	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Novel “Two Way” Tying Claim Fails as a Matter of Law.	14
C. The Complaint Does Not Allege a Plausible Horizontal Price-Fixing Claim.	17
II. Plaintiffs’ Section 2 Claim, Indisputably Predicated on Plaintiffs’ Exclusive Dealing, Tying, and Price-Fixing Allegations, Also Fails.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A-Abart Elec. Supply v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 1399 (7th Cir. 1992)	20, 21
<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Alarm Detection Sys. v. Vill. of Schaumburg</i> , 930 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	7
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Motorola Mobility, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-178, 2011 WL 7324582 (W.D. Wis. June 7, 2011).....	26
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Am. Bd. of Med. Specialties</i> , 15 F.4th 831 (7th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Am. Bd. of Med. Specialties</i> , No. 14-cv-02705, 2020 WL 5642941 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2020).....	15, 17, 22
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18, 26
<i>Bell v. City of Country Club Hills</i> , 841 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	8
<i>BRFHH Shreveport, LLC v. Willis Knighton Med. Ctr.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 606 (W.D. La. 2016).....	25
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	19
<i>In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	7

Bunker Ramo Corp. v. United Bus. Forms, Inc.,
713 F.2d 1272 (7th Cir. 1983)20

Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984)9, 19, 20, 23

City of Groton v. Conn. Light & Power Co.,
662 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1981).....24

City of Mishawaka, Ind. v. Am. Elec. Power Co.,
616 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1980)24, 25

CollegeNet, Inc. v. Common Application, Inc.,
355 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D. Or. 2018)10

Continental Ore. Mercatus Grp. LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.,
695 F. Supp. 2d 811 (N.D. Ill. 2010) *passim*

Davis v. HCA Healthcare, Inc.,
No. 21-cv-3276, 2022 WL 17902953 (N.C. Super.)16

In re Dealer Mgmt. Sys. Antitrust Litig.,
360 F. Supp. 3d 788 (N.D. Ill. 2019)8

In re Digit. Music Antitrust Litig.,
812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....7

Eastman v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.,
724 F. App’x 556 (9th Cir. 2018)12

Eatoni Ergonomics, Inc. v. Rsch. in Motion Corp.,
486 F. App’x 186 (2d Cir. 2012)4, 23, 24

Fisher v. Aurora Health Care, Inc.,
558 F. App’x 653 (7th Cir. 2014)6

FTC v. Church & Dwight Co.,
665 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2011)11

Havens v. Mobex Network Servs., Ltd. Liab. Co.,
820 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2016).....17

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Philip Morris,
196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)6

Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.,
195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....5, 25

In re Intuniv Antitrust Litig.,
496 F. Supp. 3d 639 (D. Mass. 2020)25

Jefferson Par. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2 (1984).....15

In re Keurig Green Mountain Single-Serve Coffee Antitrust Litig.,
383 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....26

Klein v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-08570, 2022 WL 17477101 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2022).....25

LePage’s Inc. v. 3M,
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....11, 12

Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.,
306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002)2, 6, 7

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. AbbVie Inc.,
42 F.4th 709 (7th Cir. 2022)1, 4, 23, 24

McGarry & McGarry, LLC v. Bankr. Mgmt. Sols., Inc.,
937 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2019)8

Mitsubishi Elec. Corp. v. IMS Tech., Inc.,
No. 96-cv-499, 1997 WL 630187 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 1997).....26

No Spill LLC v. Scepter Canada, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-02681, 2022 WL 1078435 (D. Kan. Apr. 6, 2022).....24

Nypl v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 15-cv-9300, 2017 WL 1133446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2017).....7

O’Neill v. Coca-Cola Co.,
669 F. Supp. 217 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....6

Obiefuna v. Hypotec, Inc.,
451 F. Supp. 3d 928 (S.D. Ind. 2020).....18

Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Agri Stats, Inc.,
No. 19-cv-8318, 2020 WL 6134982 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2020)22, 23

Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
629 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2011)18

Paddock Publ’ns, Inc. v. Chi. Tribune Co.,
103 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1996)10, 12

PNY Techs., Inc. v. SanDisk Corp.,
 No. 11-cv-04689, 2012 WL 1380271 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2012).....17

Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.,
 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)21

In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
 206 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (E.D. Pa. 2016)4

Reifert v. S. Cent. Wis. MLS Corp.,
 450 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2006)23

Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.,
 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004)12

Rice v. Norman Williams Co.,
 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....21

Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Hartford Healthcare Corp.,
 No. 3:22-cv-50, 2023 WL 1967133 (D. Conn. Feb. 13, 2023).....8, 13

Sheridan v. Marathon Petroleum Co.,
 530 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008)15

Shire US, Inc. v. Allergan, Inc.,
 375 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D.N.J. 2019).....12

Sidibe v. Sutter Health,
 No. 12-cv-04854, 2021 WL 879875 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2021)16

Siva v. Am. Bd. of Radiology,
 38 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2022)13, 14

Slep-Tone Entm’t Corp. v. Elwood Enters.,
 165 F. Supp. 3d 705 (N.D. Ill. 2015)18

In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-md-2445, 2017 WL 3967911 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 8, 2017)25

Supreme Auto Transp., LLC v. Arcelor Mittal USA, Inc.,
 902 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2018)6

In re Surescripts Antitrust Litig.,
 608 F. Supp. 3d 629 (N.D. Ill. 2022)10

Taha v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 781,
 947 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2020)10

Tennant Co. v. Hako Minuteman, Inc.,
651 F. Supp. 945 (N.D. Ill. 1986)14

Thomason v. Nachtrieb,
888 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1989)9

U.S. Futures Exch., LLC v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chi., Inc.,
346 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (N.D. Ill. 2018)5, 25

UFCW & Emps. Benefit Tr. v. Sutter Health,
No. CGC-14-538451, 2019 WL 3856011 (Cal. Super. June 13, 2019).....16

United Shoe Mach. Corp. v. United States,
258 U.S. 451 (1922).....11

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966).....26

United States v. Paramount Pictures,
334 U.S. 131 (1948).....16, 17

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972).....19

VBR Tours, LLC v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
No. 14-cv-00804, 2015 WL 5693735 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2015)..... *passim*

W. Palm Beach Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Conagra Brands, Inc.,
495 F. Supp. 3d 622 (N.D. Ill. 2020)18

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....11, 12

In re Zinc Antitrust Litig.,
155 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....26

Zummo v. City of Chi.,
798 F. App’x 32 (7th Cir. 2020)8

Statutes

Sherman Act..... *passim*

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 *passim*
